
Location: Yuima MWD Board Room 

                  34928 Valley Center Rd. 

                  Pauma Valley, CA 92061 

Date:  August 15, 2023 

Time:  3:00 p.m.

Posted: August 10, 2023 12:00 p.m.

U S L R G M A

Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority 

Greg Kamin – Chairman  Tim Lyall – Vice Chairman Michael Perricone- Secretary 

Roland Simpson – Treasurer  Rich Stehly – Director  Chuck Bandy – Director 

Steve Wehr - Director  Bill Pankey – Director  Eric Steinlicht - Director  

I. Call to order 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

III. Roll Call 

IV. Approval of the Agenda 

V. Public Comment 

VI. Consent Calendar 

a) Approval of Minutes from June 20, 2023 

b) Approval of Accounts Paid and Payables for June and July 2023 

c) Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – June and July 2023 

VII. Action Discussion 

a) Proposed Resolution Adopting the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-24 

Background: The Authority must adopt an annual budget for each fiscal year.  The 

2023-24 Fiscal year budget is a balanced budget that incorporates the receipt and 

expenditure of Prop 1, Round 2 SGMA Implementation grant funding. 

Recommendation: That, should the Board agree, they approve the resolution to adopt 

the proposed budget. 

b) Approval of Contract with Landstedt Consulting for Grant Administration Services for the 

SGMA Implementation – Round 2 Grant. 

Background: At the November 15, 2022 Board meeting, the Board of Directors 

approved the submission of an application for SGMA Implementation – Round 2 Grant 

funding. The Board was notified at the June 20, 2023 meeting of the initial approval of 

the application and that grant funding agreements would be in July or October of 2023.  



Posted: August 10, 2023 12:00 p.m. 

This contract is in anticipation of executing the agreement in October 2023 and being 

able to submit the first grant report and reimbursement request in December 2023.  The 

funding reimbursement is retroactive to October 2022 allowing us to recoup funds 

already expending towards the projects included in this grant. 

Recommendation: That, should the Board agree, they approve the contract as 

presented. 

c) Discussion: Update on Monitoring Well. 

VIII. Information and Reports 

Special Committee Reports 

Tribal Interactive Workgroup 
Drought Resilience Workgroup 

Other Reports 

Cost of Service Study 
CIMIS Station 
DACI and SGWP Grants 

IX. Other Business 

Miscellaneous Groundwater news 

Water Rights Legislation – All of the following bills are opposed by ACWA and many 

other water agencies in California.  However, they continue to move through the 

legislature and are now in the Appropriations Committee. 

SB389 
AB460 
AB1337 

Next Regular Meeting, Tuesday, September 19, 2023 

X. Adjournment 



UPPER SAN LUIS REY 
Groundwater Management Authority

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

UPPER SAN LUIS REY GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

Date: June 20, 2023 
Time: 3:00 p.m. 

Call to Order 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater 
Management Authority was held at the offices of the Yuima Municipal Water District at 34928 
Valley Center Rd., Valley Center, California on Tuesday, the 20th day of June, 2023.  The meeting 
was called to order at 3:07 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was performed.  

Roll Call – Determination of Quorum 

Administrator Reeh conducted the roll-call and a quorum of the Board was established. 

Directors In Attendance 
Greg Kamin    Tim Lyall 
Roland Simpson Rich Stehly              Chuck Bandy          
Steve Wehr  Bill Pankey  Eric Steinlicht             

Others In Attendance 
Amy Reeh – Administrator 

Approval of the Agenda 
There were no changes to the agenda.  Director Wehr motioned to approve the agenda and was 
seconded by Director Stehly.  The motion was passed by the following roll-call vote, to wit:  

AYES:       Kamin, Simpson, Wehr, Lyall, Stehly, Pankey, Bandy, Steinlicht 
NOES:      None 
ABSTAIN:   None 
ABSENT:    None 
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Public Comment 
There were no public comments. 

Consent Calendar 

With motion being offered by Director Wehr and seconded by Vice-Chair Lyall, Consent Calendar 
items including the Minutes of the April 18, 2023 meeting, the Accounts Paid and Payable and 
Monthly Financial Reports for April and May 2023 were approved by the following roll-call vote, to 
wit: 

AYES:       Kamin, Simpson, Wehr, Lyall, Stehly, Pankey, Bandy, Steinlicht 
NOES:      None 
ABSTAIN:   None 
ABSENT:    None 

Closed Session 

a) Conference with Legal Counsel – Pending Litigation – 1 case, San Luis Rey Indian Water 
Authority  - Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9. 

The Board entered closed session at 3:13 p.m. 

The Board returned to open session at 3:54 p.m. with nothing to report. 

Action Discussion 

Update on the Prop 1, Round 2 SGMA Implementation Grant 

Administrator Reeh notified the Board that the grant application in the amount of $1.6 million 
dollars has initially been approved by the State.  Final funding and agreements for execution were 
originally scheduled to be sent in July 2023 but will now be sent out in October 2023.  

Information and Reports 

Special Committee Reports were given by Chair Kamin, Vice-Chair Lyall and Treasurer Simpson.  
Chair Kamin is attempting to organize a meeting with key tribal members and the Drought 
Resilience Workgroup is looking into funding of a groundwater recharge project in conjunction with 
other basin stakeholders. 

Administrator Reeh reported that work on the Cost of Service Study continues.  Chair Kamin has 
been assisting with providing parcel information.
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Other Business 

Next Regular Meeting, July 18, 2023.  

Adjournment 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management 
Authority was adjourned at 4:37 p.m. until the next meeting on July 18, 2023 at 3:00 p.m. 

_____________________________________ 
Michael Perricone, Secretary 

________________________________ 
Greg Kamin, Chairman 



Num Date Name Item Paid Amount

12/31/2022 Monthly Service Charge

-3.00

TOTAL -3.00

01/31/2023

-3.00

TOTAL -3.00

02/28/2023

-3.00

TOTAL -3.00

03/31/2023

-3.00

TOTAL -3.00

04/30/2023

-16.00

TOTAL -16.00

05/31/2023

-16.00

TOTAL -16.00

06/30/2023

-16.00

TOTAL -16.00

Bnk F... 11/30/2022 Monthly Service Charge

-13.00

TOTAL -13.00

misc 03/31/2023 Deposit adjustment

-0.01

TOTAL -0.01

1000 11/18/2022 Association of California Water Agencies

-232.09

TOTAL -232.09

6:42 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Check Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Page 1



Num Date Name Item Paid Amount

1001 12/02/2022 Best, Best & Krieger

947244 10/11/2022 -8,430.00
947245 10/11/2022 -980.00
949247 11/02/2022 -2,144.00
949246 11/02/2022 -595.00
951829 12/02/2022 -35.00
951830 12/02/2022 -7,627.00

TOTAL -19,811.00

1002 12/02/2022 Rutan & Tucker, LLP

943553 11/04/2022 -2,415.00
945225 11/18/2022 -3,604.97
946851 12/07/2022 -1,435.00
946938 12/08/2022 -1,294.87

TOTAL -8,749.84

1003 01/13/2023 Juan Gonzalez

-840.00

TOTAL -840.00

1004 01/13/2023 ACWA / JPIA

-1,405.00

TOTAL -1,405.00

1005 02/09/2023 Yuima Municipal Water District

10202... 10/18/2022 -302,339.59

TOTAL -302,339.59

1006 03/21/2023 Best, Best & Krieger

945078 09/13/2022 -8,712.00

TOTAL -8,712.00

1007 03/21/2023 Yuima Municipal Water District

102022 09/15/2022 -6,900.00
-503.70

112022 10/14/2022 -1,150.00
-225.26

122022 11/14/2022 -1,150.00
-55.20

012023 12/15/2022 -1,150.00
-2,223.82

022023 01/13/2023 -1,150.00
-668.01

TOTAL -15,175.99

6:42 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Check Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Page 2



Num Date Name Item Paid Amount

1008 04/12/2023 Best, Best & Krieger

954963 01/11/2023 -3,056.00
954962 01/11/2023 -1,163.00
956492 02/02/2023 -2,848.00
958861 03/02/2023 -175.00
958862 03/02/2023 -70.00

TOTAL -7,312.00

1009 04/12/2023 Geoscience Support Services

USLR... 04/12/2023 -4,189.50

TOTAL -4,189.50

1010 04/12/2023 Rutan & Tucker, LLP

951349 02/08/2023 -840.00
951341 02/08/2023 -62.49

TOTAL -902.49

1011 04/13/2023 Yuima Municipal Water District

32023 02/15/2023 -1,150.00
-22,819.69

032023 02/21/2023 -4,649.10

TOTAL -28,618.79

6:42 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Check Detail
July 2022 through June 2023

Page 3



Num Date Name Item Paid Amount

6:43 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Check Detail
July 2023

Page 1



Company Snapshot Wednesday, August 9, 2023

Income and Expense Trend

This year-to-date
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Total: $19,700.52

Prev Year Income Comparison
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Customers Who Owe Money

There are no open invoices.

Account Balances

Accounts Payable 62,850.12

General Checking 39,093.90

Accounts Receivab… 0.00

Accounts Receivab… 0.00

Payroll Liabilities 0.00

Account Balance



Jun 30, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 · General Checking 3.00

Total Checking/Savings 3.00

Accounts Receivable
11400 · Accounts Receivable - Members 39,090.90

Total Accounts Receivable 39,090.90

Total Current Assets 39,093.90

TOTAL ASSETS 39,093.90

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 43,149.60

Total Accounts Payable 43,149.60

Total Current Liabilities 43,149.60

Total Liabilities 43,149.60

Equity
32000 · Retained Earnings 26.00
Net Income -4,081.70

Total Equity -4,055.70

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 39,093.90

6:45 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023

Page 1



Jul '22 - Jun 23

Income
40000 · Member Agency Contributions 437,379.20
40800 · Miscellaneous Income 50.00

Total Income 437,429.20

Gross Profit 437,429.20

Expense
60000 · Yuima Management Fee 17,250.00
60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 335,742.55
60100 · Bank Service Charges 73.01
60200 · Insurance Expense 1,405.00
60300 · Legal Expense 57,060.50
60600 · Membership Fees 232.09
60900 · Professional Services 840.00
60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 28,907.75

Total Expense 441,510.90

Net Income -4,081.70

6:48 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2022 through June 2023

Page 1



Jul '22 - Jun 23 Budget

Income
40000 · Member Agency Contributions 437,379.20 448,921.68
40100 · Grant Funds 0.00 95,400.00
40500 · Assessments - Groundwater 0.00 0.00
40800 · Miscellaneous Income 50.00

Total Income 437,429.20 544,321.68

Gross Profit 437,429.20 544,321.68

Expense
60000 · Yuima Management Fee 17,250.00 13,800.00
60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 335,742.55 309,839.59
60100 · Bank Service Charges 73.01 50.00
60200 · Insurance Expense 1,405.00
60300 · Legal Expense 57,060.50 100,000.00
60600 · Membership Fees 232.09 232.09
60900 · Professional Services 840.00 25,000.00
60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 28,907.75 45,000.00
60902 · Prof. Services - Rate Study 0.00 50,400.00

Total Expense 441,510.90 544,321.68

Net Income -4,081.70 0.00

6:50 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2022 through June 2023

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

10000 · General Checking 26.00
Deposit 09/27/2022 Opening Deposit Opening Dde... 40800 · Miscell... 50.00 76.00
Deposit 11/14/2022 Deposit -SPLIT- 184,893.06 184,969.06
Check 11/18/2022 1000 Association of Califo... 2022/2023 M... 60600 · Memb... -232.09 184,736.97
Check 11/30/2022 Bnk Fee Monthly Service Ch... 60100 · Bank ... -13.00 184,723.97
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2022 1001 Best, Best & Krieger 20000 · Accou... -19,811.00 164,912.97
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2022 1002 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 20000 · Accou... -8,749.84 156,163.13
Deposit 12/06/2022 Deposit -SPLIT- 117,446.53 273,609.66
Check 12/31/2022 Monthly Service Ch... Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -3.00 273,606.66
Check 01/13/2023 1003 Juan Gonzalez Prop 1 Round... 60900 · Profes... -840.00 272,766.66
Check 01/13/2023 1004 ACWA / JPIA  Annual Premi... 60200 · Insura... -1,405.00 271,361.66
Check 01/31/2023 Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -3.00 271,358.66
Deposit 02/08/2023 Deposit -SPLIT- 34,660.12 306,018.78
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 1005 Yuima Municipal Wa... Member Shar... 20000 · Accou... -302,339.59 3,679.19
Check 02/28/2023 Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -3.00 3,676.19
Deposit 03/01/2023 Deposit 12000 · Undep... 6,274.90 9,951.09
Deposit 03/21/2023 Deposit -SPLIT- 15,685.51 25,636.60
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2023 1006 Best, Best & Krieger August Speci... 20000 · Accou... -8,712.00 16,924.60
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2023 1007 Yuima Municipal Wa... 20000 · Accou... -15,175.99 1,748.61
Check 03/31/2023 misc Deposit adjustment deposit poste... 60100 · Bank ... -0.01 1,748.60
Check 03/31/2023 Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -3.00 1,745.60
Deposit 04/12/2023 Deposit -SPLIT- 28,310.42 30,056.02
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 1009 Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 20000 · Accou... -4,189.50 25,866.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 1008 Best, Best & Krieger 20000 · Accou... -7,312.00 18,554.52
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 1010 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 20000 · Accou... -902.49 17,652.03
Deposit 04/13/2023 Deposit 12000 · Undep... 11,017.76 28,669.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 1011 Yuima Municipal Wa... 20000 · Accou... -28,618.79 51.00
Check 04/30/2023 Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -16.00 35.00
Check 05/31/2023 Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -16.00 19.00
Check 06/30/2023 Service Charge 60100 · Bank ... -16.00 3.00

Total 10000 · General Checking -23.00 3.00

11000 · Accounts Receivable - Grants 0.00
Total 11000 · Accounts Receivable - Grants 0.00

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

11400 · Accounts Receivable - Members 0.00
Invoice 10/17/2022 100 Pauma Valley Com... 40000 · Memb... 92,446.53 92,446.53
Invoice 10/17/2022 101 Pauma Municipal W... 40000 · Memb... 92,446.53 184,893.06
Invoice 10/17/2022 102 Yuima MWD 40000 · Memb... 92,446.53 277,339.59
Invoice 10/17/2022 103 USLRRCD 40000 · Memb... 25,000.00 302,339.59
Payment 11/14/2022 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undep... -92,446.53 209,893.06
Payment 11/14/2022 Pauma Valley Com... 12000 · Undep... -92,446.53 117,446.53
Payment 12/06/2022 USLRRCD 12000 · Undep... -25,000.00 92,446.53
Payment 12/06/2022 Pauma Municipal W... 12000 · Undep... -92,446.53 0.00
Invoice 12/07/2022 104 Pauma Valley Com... 40000 · Memb... 9,461.74 9,461.74
Invoice 12/07/2022 105 Pauma Municipal W... 40000 · Memb... 9,461.74 18,923.48
Invoice 12/07/2022 106 Yuima MWD 40000 · Memb... 9,461.74 28,385.22
Payment 12/15/2022 71429 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undep... -9,461.74 18,923.48
Payment 01/05/2023 39433 Pauma Valley Com... 12000 · Undep... -9,461.74 9,461.74
Invoice 01/13/2023 107 Pauma Valley Com... 40000 · Memb... 6,274.90 15,736.64
Invoice 01/13/2023 108 Pauma Municipal W... 40000 · Memb... 6,274.90 22,011.54
Invoice 01/13/2023 109 Yuima MWD 40000 · Memb... 6,274.90 28,286.44
Payment 02/08/2023 1082 Pauma Municipal W... 12000 · Undep... -6,274.90 22,011.54
Payment 02/08/2023 1081 Pauma Municipal W... 12000 · Undep... -9,461.74 12,549.80
Payment 02/14/2023 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undep... -6,274.90 6,274.90
Invoice 02/15/2023 110 Pauma Valley Com... 40000 · Memb... 5,228.50 11,503.40
Invoice 02/15/2023 111 Pauma Municipal W... 40000 · Memb... 5,228.50 16,731.90
Invoice 02/15/2023 112 Yuima MWD 40000 · Memb... 5,228.51 21,960.41
Payment 03/07/2023 71556 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undep... -5,228.51 16,731.90
Payment 03/16/2023 1083 Pauma Municipal W... 12000 · Undep... -5,228.50 11,503.40
Payment 03/16/2023 39727 Pauma Valley Com... 12000 · Undep... -5,228.50 6,274.90
Invoice 03/16/2023 113 Pauma Valley Com... 40000 · Memb... 11,017.76 17,292.66
Invoice 03/16/2023 114 Pauma Municipal W... 40000 · Memb... 11,017.76 28,310.42
Invoice 03/16/2023 115 Yuima MWD 40000 · Memb... 11,017.76 39,328.18
Payment 04/12/2023 39770 Pauma Valley Com... 12000 · Undep... -6,274.90 33,053.28
Payment 04/12/2023 71603 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undep... -11,017.76 22,035.52
Payment 04/12/2023 39803 Pauma Valley Com... 12000 · Undep... -11,017.76 11,017.76
Payment 04/13/2023 1084 Pauma Municipal W... 12000 · Undep... -11,017.76 0.00
Invoice 06/14/2023 116 Pauma Valley Com... 40000 · Memb... 13,030.30 13,030.30
Invoice 06/14/2023 117 Pauma Municipal W... 40000 · Memb... 13,030.30 26,060.60
Invoice 06/14/2023 118 Yuima MWD 40000 · Memb... 13,030.30 39,090.90

Total 11400 · Accounts Receivable - Members 39,090.90 39,090.90

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023

Page 2



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
Payment 11/14/2022 Yuima MWD 11400 · Accou... 92,446.53 92,446.53
Deposit 11/14/2022 Pauma Municipal W... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -92,446.53 0.00
Deposit 11/14/2022 Yuima MWD Deposit 10000 · Gener... -92,446.53 -92,446.53
Payment 11/14/2022 Pauma Valley Com... 11400 · Accou... 92,446.53 0.00
Payment 12/06/2022 Pauma Municipal W... 11400 · Accou... 92,446.53 92,446.53
Payment 12/06/2022 USLRRCD 11400 · Accou... 25,000.00 117,446.53
Deposit 12/06/2022 Pauma Valley Com... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -92,446.53 25,000.00
Deposit 12/06/2022 USLRRCD Deposit 10000 · Gener... -25,000.00 0.00
Payment 12/15/2022 71429 Yuima MWD 11400 · Accou... 9,461.74 9,461.74
Payment 01/05/2023 39433 Pauma Valley Com... 11400 · Accou... 9,461.74 18,923.48
Payment 02/08/2023 1081 Pauma Municipal W... 11400 · Accou... 9,461.74 28,385.22
Payment 02/08/2023 1082 Pauma Municipal W... 11400 · Accou... 6,274.90 34,660.12
Deposit 02/08/2023 71429 Yuima MWD Deposit 10000 · Gener... -9,461.74 25,198.38
Deposit 02/08/2023 39433 Pauma Valley Com... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -9,461.74 15,736.64
Deposit 02/08/2023 1081 Pauma Municipal W... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -9,461.74 6,274.90
Deposit 02/08/2023 1082 Pauma Municipal W... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -6,274.90 0.00
Payment 02/14/2023 Yuima MWD 11400 · Accou... 6,274.90 6,274.90
Deposit 03/01/2023 Yuima MWD Deposit 10000 · Gener... -6,274.90 0.00
Payment 03/07/2023 71556 Yuima MWD 11400 · Accou... 5,228.51 5,228.51
Payment 03/16/2023 1083 Pauma Municipal W... 11400 · Accou... 5,228.50 10,457.01
Payment 03/16/2023 39727 Pauma Valley Com... 11400 · Accou... 5,228.50 15,685.51
Deposit 03/21/2023 71556 Yuima MWD Deposit 10000 · Gener... -5,228.51 10,457.00
Deposit 03/21/2023 1083 Pauma Municipal W... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -5,228.50 5,228.50
Deposit 03/21/2023 39727 Pauma Valley Com... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -5,228.50 0.00
Payment 04/12/2023 71603 Yuima MWD 11400 · Accou... 11,017.76 11,017.76
Payment 04/12/2023 39770 Pauma Valley Com... 11400 · Accou... 6,274.90 17,292.66
Payment 04/12/2023 39803 Pauma Valley Com... 11400 · Accou... 11,017.76 28,310.42
Deposit 04/12/2023 71603 Yuima MWD Deposit 10000 · Gener... -11,017.76 17,292.66
Deposit 04/12/2023 39770 Pauma Valley Com... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -6,274.90 11,017.76
Deposit 04/12/2023 Pauma Valley Com... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -11,017.76 0.00
Payment 04/13/2023 1084 Pauma Municipal W... 11400 · Accou... 11,017.76 11,017.76
Deposit 04/13/2023 1084 Pauma Municipal W... Deposit 10000 · Gener... -11,017.76 0.00

Total 12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00 0.00

12100 · Inventory Asset 0.00
Total 12100 · Inventory Asset 0.00

17760 · Inventory 0.00
Total 17760 · Inventory 0.00

15000 · Land 0.00
Total 15000 · Land 0.00

15100 · Wells 0.00
Total 15100 · Wells 0.00

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

15200 · Pumps 0.00
Total 15200 · Pumps 0.00

15300 · Meters 0.00
Total 15300 · Meters 0.00

15400 · Equipment 0.00
Total 15400 · Equipment 0.00

17100 · Accum. Depreciation - Wells 0.00
Total 17100 · Accum. Depreciation - Wells 0.00

17200 · Accum. Depreciation - Pumps 0.00
Total 17200 · Accum. Depreciation - Pumps 0.00

17300 · Accum. Depreciation - Meters 0.00
Total 17300 · Accum. Depreciation - Meters 0.00

17400 · Accum. Depreciation - Equipment 0.00
Total 17400 · Accum. Depreciation - Equipment 0.00

20000 · Accounts Payable 0.00
Bill 09/13/2022 945078 Best, Best & Krieger August Speci... 60300 · Legal ... -8,712.00 -8,712.00
Bill 09/15/2022 102022 Yuima Municipal Wa... Management ... -SPLIT- -7,403.70 -16,115.70
Bill 10/11/2022 947244 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -8,430.00 -24,545.70
Bill 10/11/2022 947245 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -980.00 -25,525.70
Bill 10/14/2022 112022 Yuima Municipal Wa... November Ma... -SPLIT- -1,375.26 -26,900.96
Bill 10/18/2022 10202... Yuima Municipal Wa... Member Shar... 60001 · Yuima ... -302,339.59 -329,240.55
Bill 11/02/2022 949247 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -2,144.00 -331,384.55
Bill 11/02/2022 949246 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -595.00 -331,979.55
Bill 11/04/2022 943553 Rutan & Tucker, LLP General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -2,415.00 -334,394.55
Bill 11/14/2022 122022 Yuima Municipal Wa... December Ma... -SPLIT- -1,205.20 -335,599.75
Bill 11/18/2022 945225 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -3,604.97 -339,204.72
Bill 12/02/2022 951829 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -35.00 -339,239.72
Bill 12/02/2022 951830 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -7,627.00 -346,866.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2022 1001 Best, Best & Krieger 10000 · Gener... 19,811.00 -327,055.72
Bill Pmt -Check 12/02/2022 1002 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 10000 · Gener... 8,749.84 -318,305.88
Bill 12/07/2022 946851 Rutan & Tucker, LLP General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -1,435.00 -319,740.88
Bill 12/08/2022 946938 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -1,294.87 -321,035.75
Bill 12/15/2022 012023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Jan 2023 cont... -SPLIT- -3,373.82 -324,409.57
Bill 01/11/2023 954963 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -3,056.00 -327,465.57
Bill 01/11/2023 954962 Best, Best & Krieger General 60300 · Legal ... -1,163.00 -328,628.57
Bill 01/13/2023 022023 Yuima Municipal Wa... February Con... -SPLIT- -1,818.01 -330,446.58
Bill 02/02/2023 956492 Best, Best & Krieger Rate Structur... 60300 · Legal ... -2,848.00 -333,294.58
Bill 02/08/2023 951349 Rutan & Tucker, LLP General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -840.00 -334,134.58
Bill 02/08/2023 951341 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -62.49 -334,197.07
Bill Pmt -Check 02/09/2023 1005 Yuima Municipal Wa... Member Shar... 10000 · Gener... 302,339.59 -31,857.48
Bill 02/15/2023 32023 Yuima Municipal Wa... -SPLIT- -23,969.69 -55,827.17
Bill 02/21/2023 032023 Yuima Municipal Wa... -SPLIT- -4,649.10 -60,476.27
Bill 03/02/2023 958861 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 60300 · Legal ... -175.00 -60,651.27

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Bill 03/02/2023 958862 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 60300 · Legal ... -70.00 -60,721.27
Bill 03/15/2023 42023 Yuima Municipal Wa... -SPLIT- -2,501.90 -63,223.17
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2023 1006 Best, Best & Krieger August Speci... 10000 · Gener... 8,712.00 -54,511.17
Bill Pmt -Check 03/21/2023 1007 Yuima Municipal Wa... 10000 · Gener... 15,175.99 -39,335.18
Bill 03/24/2023 955531 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 60300 · Legal ... -525.00 -39,860.18
Bill 03/24/2023 955528 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 60300 · Legal ... -50.00 -39,910.18
Bill 04/12/2023 USLR... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 60901 · Prof. S... -4,189.50 -44,099.68
Bill 04/12/2023 USRL... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 60901 · Prof. S... -15,002.75 -59,102.43
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 1009 Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 10000 · Gener... 4,189.50 -54,912.93
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 1008 Best, Best & Krieger 10000 · Gener... 7,312.00 -47,600.93
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 1010 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 10000 · Gener... 902.49 -46,698.44
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 1011 Yuima Municipal Wa... 10000 · Gener... 28,618.79 -18,079.65
Bill 04/14/2023 052023 Yuima Municipal Wa... May Contract ... -SPLIT- -1,463.45 -19,543.10
Bill 05/04/2023 01-22-... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 60901 · Prof. S... -4,315.00 -23,858.10
Bill 05/04/2023 964336 Best, Best & Krieger 60300 · Legal ... -1,189.00 -25,047.10
Bill 05/15/2023 062023 Yuima Municipal Wa... June Contract... -SPLIT- -1,508.80 -26,555.90
Bill 05/23/2023 960886 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 60300 · Legal ... -70.00 -26,625.90
Bill 05/23/2023 960887 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 60300 · Legal ... -140.00 -26,765.90
Bill 06/05/2023 966687 Best, Best & Krieger 60300 · Legal ... -6,252.00 -33,017.90
Bill 06/05/2023 966686 Best, Best & Krieger 60300 · Legal ... -35.00 -33,052.90
Bill 06/08/2023 01-22-... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 60901 · Prof. S... -5,400.50 -38,453.40
Bill 06/12/2023 962429 Rutan & Tucker, LLP May Special L... 60300 · Legal ... -2,674.73 -41,128.13
Bill 06/14/2023 962804 Rutan & Tucker, LLP April Legal 60300 · Legal ... -637.44 -41,765.57
Bill 06/14/2023 72023 Yuima Municipal Wa... July Services ... -SPLIT- -1,384.03 -43,149.60

Total 20000 · Accounts Payable -43,149.60 -43,149.60

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Total 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 0.00

30000 · Opening Balance Equity 0.00
Total 30000 · Opening Balance Equity 0.00

32000 · Retained Earnings -26.00
Total 32000 · Retained Earnings -26.00

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

40000 · Member Agency Contributions 0.00
Invoice 10/17/2022 100 Pauma Valley Com... Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -92,446.53 -92,446.53
Invoice 10/17/2022 101 Pauma Municipal W... Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -92,446.53 -184,893.06
Invoice 10/17/2022 102 Yuima MWD Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -92,446.53 -277,339.59
Invoice 10/17/2022 103 USLRRCD Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -25,000.00 -302,339.59
Invoice 12/07/2022 104 Pauma Valley Com... Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -9,461.74 -311,801.33
Invoice 12/07/2022 105 Pauma Municipal W... JPA Initial Fu... 11400 · Accou... -9,461.74 -321,263.07
Invoice 12/07/2022 106 Yuima MWD JPA Initial Fu... 11400 · Accou... -9,461.74 -330,724.81
Invoice 01/13/2023 107 Pauma Valley Com... Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -6,274.90 -336,999.71
Invoice 01/13/2023 108 Pauma Municipal W... Member Shar... 11400 · Accou... -6,274.90 -343,274.61
Invoice 01/13/2023 109 Yuima MWD 11400 · Accou... -6,274.90 -349,549.51
Invoice 02/15/2023 110 Pauma Valley Com... USLRGMA M... 11400 · Accou... -5,228.50 -354,778.01
Invoice 02/15/2023 111 Pauma Municipal W... Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -5,228.50 -360,006.51
Invoice 02/15/2023 112 Yuima MWD Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -5,228.51 -365,235.02
Invoice 03/16/2023 113 Pauma Valley Com... Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -11,017.76 -376,252.78
Invoice 03/16/2023 114 Pauma Municipal W... Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -11,017.76 -387,270.54
Invoice 03/16/2023 115 Yuima MWD Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -11,017.76 -398,288.30
Invoice 06/14/2023 116 Pauma Valley Com... Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -13,030.30 -411,318.60
Invoice 06/14/2023 117 Pauma Municipal W... Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -13,030.30 -424,348.90
Invoice 06/14/2023 118 Yuima MWD Member Cont... 11400 · Accou... -13,030.30 -437,379.20

Total 40000 · Member Agency Contributions -437,379.20 -437,379.20

40100 · Grant Funds 0.00
Total 40100 · Grant Funds 0.00

40500 · Assessments - Groundwater 0.00
Total 40500 · Assessments - Groundwater 0.00

40600 · Interest Earned 0.00
Total 40600 · Interest Earned 0.00

40700 · Delinquent  Assessment Fee 0.00
Total 40700 · Delinquent  Assessment Fee 0.00

40800 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00
Deposit 09/27/2022 Opening Deposit Opening Dde... 10000 · Gener... -50.00 -50.00

Total 40800 · Miscellaneous Income -50.00 -50.00

40900 · Well Permit Processing Fee 0.00
Total 40900 · Well Permit Processing Fee 0.00

40901 · Undesirable Results Eval. Fee 0.00
Total 40901 · Undesirable Results Eval. Fee 0.00

50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00
Total 50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

60000 · Yuima Management Fee 0.00
Bill 09/15/2022 102022 Yuima Municipal Wa... Management ... 20000 · Accou... 6,900.00 6,900.00
Bill 10/14/2022 112022 Yuima Municipal Wa... November Ma... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 8,050.00
Bill 11/14/2022 122022 Yuima Municipal Wa... December Ma... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 9,200.00
Bill 12/15/2022 012023 Yuima Municipal Wa... January Contr... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 10,350.00
Bill 01/13/2023 022023 Yuima Municipal Wa... February Con... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 11,500.00
Bill 02/15/2023 32023 Yuima Municipal Wa... March Manag... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 12,650.00
Bill 02/21/2023 032023 Yuima Municipal Wa... 20000 · Accou... 0.00 12,650.00
Bill 03/15/2023 42023 Yuima Municipal Wa... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 13,800.00
Bill 04/14/2023 052023 Yuima Municipal Wa... May Contract ... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 14,950.00
Bill 05/15/2023 062023 Yuima Municipal Wa... June Contract... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 16,100.00
Bill 06/14/2023 72023 Yuima Municipal Wa... July Services ... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 17,250.00

Total 60000 · Yuima Management Fee 17,250.00 17,250.00

60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 0.00
Bill 09/15/2022 102022 Yuima Municipal Wa... Reimb. Expen... 20000 · Accou... 503.70 503.70
Bill 10/14/2022 112022 Yuima Municipal Wa... + Reimb Expe... 20000 · Accou... 225.26 728.96
Bill 10/18/2022 10202... Yuima Municipal Wa... Member Shar... 20000 · Accou... 302,339.59 303,068.55
Bill 11/14/2022 122022 Yuima Municipal Wa... Google Email ... 20000 · Accou... 55.20 303,123.75
Bill 12/15/2022 012023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Non Contract ... 20000 · Accou... 2,223.82 305,347.57
Bill 01/13/2023 022023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Dec / Jan We... 20000 · Accou... 668.01 306,015.58
Bill 02/15/2023 32023 Yuima Municipal Wa... March Non-C... 20000 · Accou... 22,819.69 328,835.27
Bill 02/21/2023 032023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Hours Exceed... 20000 · Accou... 4,649.10 333,484.37
Bill 03/15/2023 42023 Yuima Municipal Wa... 20000 · Accou... 1,351.90 334,836.27
Bill 04/14/2023 052023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Google/March... 20000 · Accou... 313.45 335,149.72
Bill 05/15/2023 062023 Yuima Municipal Wa... June Contract... 20000 · Accou... 358.80 335,508.52
Bill 06/14/2023 72023 Yuima Municipal Wa... July Services ... 20000 · Accou... 234.03 335,742.55

Total 60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 335,742.55 335,742.55

60100 · Bank Service Charges 0.00
Check 11/30/2022 Bnk Fee Monthly Service Ch... 10000 · Gener... 13.00 13.00
Check 12/31/2022 Monthly Service Ch... Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 3.00 16.00
Check 01/31/2023 Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 3.00 19.00
Check 02/28/2023 Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 3.00 22.00
Check 03/31/2023 misc Deposit adjustment deposit poste... 10000 · Gener... 0.01 22.01
Check 03/31/2023 Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 3.00 25.01
Check 04/30/2023 Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 16.00 41.01
Check 05/31/2023 Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 16.00 57.01
Check 06/30/2023 Service Charge 10000 · Gener... 16.00 73.01

Total 60100 · Bank Service Charges 73.01 73.01

60200 · Insurance Expense 0.00
Check 01/13/2023 1004 ACWA / JPIA  Annual Premi... 10000 · Gener... 1,405.00 1,405.00

Total 60200 · Insurance Expense 1,405.00 1,405.00
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60300 · Legal Expense 0.00
Bill 09/13/2022 945078 Best, Best & Krieger August Speci... 20000 · Accou... 8,712.00 8,712.00
Bill 10/11/2022 947244 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 8,430.00 17,142.00
Bill 10/11/2022 947245 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 980.00 18,122.00
Bill 11/02/2022 949247 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 2,144.00 20,266.00
Bill 11/02/2022 949246 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 595.00 20,861.00
Bill 11/04/2022 943553 Rutan & Tucker, LLP General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 2,415.00 23,276.00
Bill 11/18/2022 945225 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 3,604.97 26,880.97
Bill 12/02/2022 951829 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 35.00 26,915.97
Bill 12/02/2022 951830 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 7,627.00 34,542.97
Bill 12/07/2022 946851 Rutan & Tucker, LLP General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 1,435.00 35,977.97
Bill 12/08/2022 946938 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 1,294.87 37,272.84
Bill 01/11/2023 954963 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 3,056.00 40,328.84
Bill 01/11/2023 954962 Best, Best & Krieger General 20000 · Accou... 1,163.00 41,491.84
Bill 02/02/2023 956492 Best, Best & Krieger Rate Structur... 20000 · Accou... 2,848.00 44,339.84
Bill 02/08/2023 951349 Rutan & Tucker, LLP General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 840.00 45,179.84
Bill 02/08/2023 951341 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 62.49 45,242.33
Bill 03/02/2023 958861 Best, Best & Krieger General Coun... 20000 · Accou... 175.00 45,417.33
Bill 03/02/2023 958862 Best, Best & Krieger Special Litigat... 20000 · Accou... 70.00 45,487.33
Bill 03/24/2023 955531 Rutan & Tucker, LLP Well Permit A... 20000 · Accou... 525.00 46,012.33
Bill 03/24/2023 955528 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 20000 · Accou... 50.00 46,062.33
Bill 05/04/2023 964336 Best, Best & Krieger 20000 · Accou... 1,189.00 47,251.33
Bill 05/23/2023 960886 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 20000 · Accou... 70.00 47,321.33
Bill 05/23/2023 960887 Rutan & Tucker, LLP 20000 · Accou... 140.00 47,461.33
Bill 06/05/2023 966687 Best, Best & Krieger 20000 · Accou... 6,252.00 53,713.33
Bill 06/05/2023 966686 Best, Best & Krieger 20000 · Accou... 35.00 53,748.33
Bill 06/12/2023 962429 Rutan & Tucker, LLP May Special L... 20000 · Accou... 2,674.73 56,423.06
Bill 06/14/2023 962804 Rutan & Tucker, LLP April Legal 20000 · Accou... 637.44 57,060.50

Total 60300 · Legal Expense 57,060.50 57,060.50

60400 · Audit Expense 0.00
Total 60400 · Audit Expense 0.00

60500 · General & Administrative 0.00
Total 60500 · General & Administrative 0.00

60600 · Membership Fees 0.00
Check 11/18/2022 1000 Association of Califo... 2022/2023 M... 10000 · Gener... 232.09 232.09

Total 60600 · Membership Fees 232.09 232.09

60700 · Permits & Licenses Expense 0.00
Total 60700 · Permits & Licenses Expense 0.00

60800 · Micellaneous Expense 0.00
Total 60800 · Micellaneous Expense 0.00
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60900 · Professional Services 0.00
Check 01/13/2023 1003 Juan Gonzalez Prop 1 Round... 10000 · Gener... 840.00 840.00

Total 60900 · Professional Services 840.00 840.00

60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 0.00
Bill 04/12/2023 USLR... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 20000 · Accou... 4,189.50 4,189.50
Bill 04/12/2023 USRL... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 20000 · Accou... 15,002.75 19,192.25
Bill 05/04/2023 01-22-... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 20000 · Accou... 4,315.00 23,507.25
Bill 06/08/2023 01-22-... Geoscience Support... Progress Billi... 20000 · Accou... 5,400.50 28,907.75

Total 60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 28,907.75 28,907.75

60902 · Prof. Services - Rate Study 0.00
Total 60902 · Prof. Services - Rate Study 0.00

60903 · Prof. Services - Engineering 0.00
Total 60903 · Prof. Services - Engineering 0.00

60904 · Prof. Services - GW Monitoring 0.00
Total 60904 · Prof. Services - GW Monitoring 0.00

61000 · Depreciation Expense 0.00
Total 61000 · Depreciation Expense 0.00

66000 · Payroll Expenses 0.00
Total 66000 · Payroll Expenses 0.00

No accnt 0.00
Total no accnt 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

6:51 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority
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Type Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 09/27/2022 Opening Deposit 10000 · General Ch... 50.00

40800 · Miscellaneo... -50.00

TOTAL -50.00

Deposit 11/14/2022 10000 · General Ch... 184,893.06

Payment 12/06/2022 Pauma Municipal Water D... 12000 · Undeposite... -92,446.53
Payment 11/14/2022 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undeposite... -92,446.53

TOTAL -184,893.06

Deposit 12/06/2022 10000 · General Ch... 117,446.53

Payment 11/14/2022 Pauma Valley Community... 12000 · Undeposite... -92,446.53
Payment 12/06/2022 USLRRCD 12000 · Undeposite... -25,000.00

TOTAL -117,446.53

Deposit 02/08/2023 10000 · General Ch... 34,660.12

Payment 12/15/2022 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undeposite... -9,461.74
Payment 01/05/2023 Pauma Valley Community... 12000 · Undeposite... -9,461.74
Payment 02/08/2023 Pauma Municipal Water D... 12000 · Undeposite... -9,461.74
Payment 02/08/2023 Pauma Municipal Water D... 12000 · Undeposite... -6,274.90

TOTAL -34,660.12

Deposit 03/01/2023 10000 · General Ch... 6,274.90

Payment 02/14/2023 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undeposite... -6,274.90

TOTAL -6,274.90

Deposit 03/21/2023 10000 · General Ch... 15,685.51

Payment 03/07/2023 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undeposite... -5,228.51
Payment 03/16/2023 Pauma Municipal Water D... 12000 · Undeposite... -5,228.50
Payment 03/16/2023 Pauma Valley Community... 12000 · Undeposite... -5,228.50

TOTAL -15,685.51

Deposit 04/12/2023 10000 · General Ch... 28,310.42

Payment 04/12/2023 Yuima MWD 12000 · Undeposite... -11,017.76
Payment 04/12/2023 Pauma Valley Community... 12000 · Undeposite... -6,274.90
Payment 04/12/2023 Pauma Valley Community... 12000 · Undeposite... -11,017.76

TOTAL -28,310.42

Deposit 04/13/2023 10000 · General Ch... 11,017.76

Payment 04/13/2023 Pauma Municipal Water D... 12000 · Undeposite... -11,017.76

TOTAL -11,017.76

7:00 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Deposit Detail
July 2022 through June 2023
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Best, Best & Krieger 0.00 6,287.00 1,189.00 0.00 0.00 7,476.00
Geoscience Support Services 0.00 5,400.50 4,315.00 15,002.75 0.00 24,718.25
Rutan & Tucker, LLP 0.00 3,522.17 0.00 575.00 0.00 4,097.17
Yuima Municipal Water District 0.00 1,384.03 1,508.80 1,463.45 2,501.90 6,858.18

TOTAL 0.00 16,593.70 7,012.80 17,041.20 2,501.90 43,149.60

10:57 AM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 - 120 > 120 TOTAL

Pauma Municipal Water District 0.00 13,030.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,030.30
Pauma Valley Community Services District 0.00 13,030.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,030.30
Yuima MWD 0.00 13,030.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,030.30

TOTAL 0.00 39,090.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,090.90

7:04 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 A/R Aging Summary
As of June 30, 2023
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Jul 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 · General Checking 3.00

Total Checking/Savings 3.00

Accounts Receivable
11400 · Accounts Receivable - Members 26,060.60

Total Accounts Receivable 26,060.60

Other Current Assets
12000 · Undeposited Funds 13,030.30

Total Other Current Assets 13,030.30

Total Current Assets 39,093.90

TOTAL ASSETS 39,093.90

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 59,930.12

Total Accounts Payable 59,930.12

Total Current Liabilities 59,930.12

Total Liabilities 59,930.12

Equity
32000 · Retained Earnings -4,055.70
Net Income -16,780.52

Total Equity -20,836.22

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 39,093.90

6:47 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority
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Jul 23

Expense
60000 · Yuima Management Fee 1,150.00
60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 398.98
60300 · Legal Expense 12,417.27
60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 2,814.27

Total Expense 16,780.52

Net Income -16,780.52

6:49 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2023
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Jul 23 Budget

Income
40000 · Member Agency Contributions 0.00 0.00
40100 · Grant Funds 0.00 0.00
40500 · Assessments - Groundwater 0.00 0.00

Total Income 0.00 0.00

Gross Profit 0.00 0.00

Expense
60000 · Yuima Management Fee 1,150.00 0.00
60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 398.98
60100 · Bank Service Charges 0.00 0.00
60300 · Legal Expense 12,417.27 0.00
60600 · Membership Fees 0.00 0.00
60900 · Professional Services 0.00 0.00
60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 2,814.27 0.00
60902 · Prof. Services - Rate Study 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 16,780.52 0.00

Net Income -16,780.52 0.00

6:50 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

10000 · General Checking 3.00
Total 10000 · General Checking 3.00

11000 · Accounts Receivable - Grants 0.00
Total 11000 · Accounts Receivable - Grants 0.00

11400 · Accounts Receivable - Members 39,090.90
Payment 07/31/2023 1085 Pauma Municipal W... 12000 · Undep... -13,030.30 26,060.60

Total 11400 · Accounts Receivable - Members -13,030.30 26,060.60

12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
Payment 07/31/2023 1085 Pauma Municipal W... 11400 · Accou... 13,030.30 13,030.30

Total 12000 · Undeposited Funds 13,030.30 13,030.30

12100 · Inventory Asset 0.00
Total 12100 · Inventory Asset 0.00

17760 · Inventory 0.00
Total 17760 · Inventory 0.00

15000 · Land 0.00
Total 15000 · Land 0.00

15100 · Wells 0.00
Total 15100 · Wells 0.00

15200 · Pumps 0.00
Total 15200 · Pumps 0.00

15300 · Meters 0.00
Total 15300 · Meters 0.00

15400 · Equipment 0.00
Total 15400 · Equipment 0.00

17100 · Accum. Depreciation - Wells 0.00
Total 17100 · Accum. Depreciation - Wells 0.00

17200 · Accum. Depreciation - Pumps 0.00
Total 17200 · Accum. Depreciation - Pumps 0.00

17300 · Accum. Depreciation - Meters 0.00
Total 17300 · Accum. Depreciation - Meters 0.00

17400 · Accum. Depreciation - Equipment 0.00
Total 17400 · Accum. Depreciation - Equipment 0.00

6:52 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

20000 · Accounts Payable -43,149.60
Bill 07/05/2023 968843 Best, Best & Krieger June Special ... 60300 · Legal ... -6,378.50 -49,528.10
Bill 07/07/2023 01-22-... Geoscience Support... 2022 Annual ... 60901 · Prof. S... -2,814.27 -52,342.37
Bill 07/12/2023 964912 Rutan & Tucker, LLP June General ... 60300 · Legal ... -735.00 -53,077.37
Bill 07/12/2023 964903 Rutan & Tucker, LLP June Special ... 60300 · Legal ... -5,303.77 -58,381.14
Bill 07/14/2023 82023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Aug Service / ... -SPLIT- -1,548.98 -59,930.12

Total 20000 · Accounts Payable -16,780.52 -59,930.12

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Total 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 0.00

30000 · Opening Balance Equity 0.00
Total 30000 · Opening Balance Equity 0.00

32000 · Retained Earnings 4,055.70
Total 32000 · Retained Earnings 4,055.70

40000 · Member Agency Contributions 0.00
Total 40000 · Member Agency Contributions 0.00

40100 · Grant Funds 0.00
Total 40100 · Grant Funds 0.00

40500 · Assessments - Groundwater 0.00
Total 40500 · Assessments - Groundwater 0.00

40600 · Interest Earned 0.00
Total 40600 · Interest Earned 0.00

40700 · Delinquent  Assessment Fee 0.00
Total 40700 · Delinquent  Assessment Fee 0.00

40800 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00
Total 40800 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00

40900 · Well Permit Processing Fee 0.00
Total 40900 · Well Permit Processing Fee 0.00

40901 · Undesirable Results Eval. Fee 0.00
Total 40901 · Undesirable Results Eval. Fee 0.00

50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00
Total 50000 · Cost of Goods Sold 0.00

60000 · Yuima Management Fee 0.00
Bill 07/14/2023 82023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Aug Service / ... 20000 · Accou... 1,150.00 1,150.00

Total 60000 · Yuima Management Fee 1,150.00 1,150.00

6:52 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 0.00
Bill 07/14/2023 82023 Yuima Municipal Wa... Aug Service / ... 20000 · Accou... 398.98 398.98

Total 60001 · Yuima Non-Contract Expense 398.98 398.98

60100 · Bank Service Charges 0.00
Total 60100 · Bank Service Charges 0.00

60200 · Insurance Expense 0.00
Total 60200 · Insurance Expense 0.00

60300 · Legal Expense 0.00
Bill 07/05/2023 968843 Best, Best & Krieger June Special ... 20000 · Accou... 6,378.50 6,378.50
Bill 07/12/2023 964912 Rutan & Tucker, LLP June General ... 20000 · Accou... 735.00 7,113.50
Bill 07/12/2023 964903 Rutan & Tucker, LLP June Special ... 20000 · Accou... 5,303.77 12,417.27

Total 60300 · Legal Expense 12,417.27 12,417.27

60400 · Audit Expense 0.00
Total 60400 · Audit Expense 0.00

60500 · General & Administrative 0.00
Total 60500 · General & Administrative 0.00

60600 · Membership Fees 0.00
Total 60600 · Membership Fees 0.00

60700 · Permits & Licenses Expense 0.00
Total 60700 · Permits & Licenses Expense 0.00

60800 · Micellaneous Expense 0.00
Total 60800 · Micellaneous Expense 0.00

60900 · Professional Services 0.00
Total 60900 · Professional Services 0.00

60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 0.00
Bill 07/07/2023 01-22-... Geoscience Support... 2022 Annual ... 20000 · Accou... 2,814.27 2,814.27

Total 60901 · Prof. Services - GSPConsultant 2,814.27 2,814.27

60902 · Prof. Services - Rate Study 0.00
Total 60902 · Prof. Services - Rate Study 0.00

60903 · Prof. Services - Engineering 0.00
Total 60903 · Prof. Services - Engineering 0.00

60904 · Prof. Services - GW Monitoring 0.00
Total 60904 · Prof. Services - GW Monitoring 0.00

6:52 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

61000 · Depreciation Expense 0.00
Total 61000 · Depreciation Expense 0.00

66000 · Payroll Expenses 0.00
Total 66000 · Payroll Expenses 0.00

No accnt 0.00
Total no accnt 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

6:52 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023
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Type Date Name Account Amount

7:02 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 Deposit Detail
July 2023
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Best, Best & Krieger 0.00 6,378.50 6,287.00 1,189.00 0.00 13,854.50
Geoscience Support Services 0.00 2,814.27 5,400.50 4,315.00 15,002.75 27,532.52
Rutan & Tucker, LLP 0.00 6,038.77 3,522.17 0.00 575.00 10,135.94
Yuima Municipal Water District 0.00 1,548.98 1,384.03 1,508.80 3,965.35 8,407.16

TOTAL 0.00 16,780.52 16,593.70 7,012.80 19,543.10 59,930.12

10:57 AM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/10/23 A/P Aging Summary
As of July 31, 2023
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 - 120 > 120 TOTAL

Pauma Valley Community Services District 0.00 0.00 13,030.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,030.30
Yuima MWD 0.00 0.00 13,030.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,030.30

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 26,060.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,060.60

7:05 PM Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority

08/09/23 A/R Aging Summary
As of July 31, 2023
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RESOLUTION NO. 10-2023 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

UPPER SAN LUIS REY GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management 

Authority has reviewed and considered the Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-24 hereinafter referred 

to as the “Budget;” and 

 

WHEREAS, the Budget provides a comprehensive plan of financial operations for the 

Authority including an estimate of revenues and the anticipated requirements for expenditures 

and appropriations for the forthcoming fiscal year; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Budget establishes the basis for incurring liability and making 

expenditures on behalf of the Authority; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is the interest of the Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management 

Authority to adopt an Annual Operating Expenditure Budgets for the 2023-24 Fiscal Year; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND 

ORDERED by the Board of Directors of Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management 

Authority as follows: 

 

1. That the budget document which is on file and a summary of which is attached 

hereto as “Exhibit A” is adopted as the operating budget for the Authority for 

the 2023-24 fiscal year. 

 

2. That the amounts designated in the 2023-24 operating and capital budget are 

hereby appropriated and may be expended for which they are designated. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the board of Directors of Upper 

San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority held on the 15th day of August 2023, by 

the following vote to wit: 

 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

           ____________________________ 

ATTEST:         Greg Kamin, Chair                                     

                                                                                       Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater 

Management Authority 

________________________ 

Michael Perricone, Secretary 

Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority  



Prior Year Proposed

Actuals Budget 
2022-23 2023-24

Income
$437,379 $138,843

$0 $375,300
$50 $1,000

$0 $0

$437,429 $515,143

Operating Expenses
Professional Services

$13,800 $13,800
$7,582 $16,200

$309,840

Office Expense
  Bank Service Charges $73 $192
  Miscellaneous $0 $0

Insurance
   Liability / Building
   E&O Directors $1,405 $1,500

General & Admin Expenses
   Legal Fees $57,061 $100,000

$0 $3,500
$2,376 $2,376

   Memberships $232 $1,275
   Professional Services - GSP

GSP Annual Report1 $28,908 $75,000

GSP Response to Comments1 $0 $250,000

Cost of Service Study1 $0 $39,500

   Professional Services - Grant Consultant1 $20,235 $10,800

$0 $1,000
   Property Taxes $0 $0
   Depreciation $0 $0

$441,511 $515,143

-$4,082 $0

1) Expense to be reimbursed by grant funding

2) Well Application Engineering Review to be paid by Applicant

  Grant Local Cost Share

Member Agencies Contributions
Grant Reimbursements
Other Revenue
Interest

Upper San Luis Rey
Groundwater Management Auhtority
       FY 2023-24 PROPOSED BUDGET

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET PROFIT / (LOSS)

   Audit
   Website & Email Subscriptions

   Prof. Serv. Engineering - Well Application Review2

TOTAL REVENUE

  Management Contract
  Non-Contract Management Services
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July 19, 2023 
 
Amy Reeh 
Administrator 
Upper San Luis Rey Groundwater Management Authority  
34928 Valley Center Rd. 
Pauma Valley, CA 92061 
Email: amy@uslrgma.com 
 

Proposal to Perform Grant Agreement Administration for the SGMA Implementation – 
Round 2 Grant for the Upper San Luis Rey Valley GSP Update and Implementation Project 

 
 

Dear Ms. Reeh:  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to submit this letter proposal to assist the Upper San Luis Rey 

Groundwater Management Authority (GMA/Authority) with grant agreement administration 

for the SGMA Implementation, Round 2 Grant for the Upper San Luis Rey Valley GSP Update 

and Implementation (Project).  

On December 14, 2022, the GMA submitted a grant application to the California Department 

of Water Resources (DWR) in the amount of $1,696,016. On May 19, 2023, DWR released its 

Recommended Award List and established the public review period from May 19, 2023 to June 

9, 2023. The list includes DWR recommendation for a full-funding award for the GMA Project. 

DWR anticipates releasing the Final Award List in October 2023 and execute agreements 

between November 2023 and January 2024. Of interest for acknowledgment, DWR received 

82 applications requesting over $780 million in grant funds and has recommended funding for 

31 projects for a total of $187,289,000.  

This letter proposal includes the Project understanding, approach and assumptions, scope of 

work, Project schedule, and cost estimate to provide grant agreement administration for the 

Project beginning in October 2023.  

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING  

The GMA will lead the activities associated with the update and implementation of the January 

2022 Upper San Luis Rey Valley Subbasin Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP). The Project 

involves both planning and construction components that will collectively result in a more 

healthy and sustainable groundwater basin, reduce and eliminate undesirable effects, and 
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provide multiple benefits while improving groundwater supply and quality. The Project 

includes the following Components:  

• Component 1: Grant Agreement Administration  

• Component 2: Basin Sustainability Rate Study 

• Component 3: GSP Update in Response to DWR Comments  

• Component 4: GSP Annual Reporting 

• Component 5: Well Registration and Meter Installation Program 

Landstedt consulting, specifically Denise Landstedt, will perform grant management activities 

under Component 1.   

APPROACH AND ASSUMPTIONS 

Landstedt Consulting will establish a coordinated approach with the GMA Administrator and 

other appropriate staff for the organized and timely preparation of required reporting and 

invoicing, as well as the Final Completion Report.   

DWR anticipates announcing final awards in October 2023 and executing agreements 

between November 2023 and January 2024. Therefore, the schedule proposed herein begins 

in October 2023 and will continue through the end of the grant term to allow sufficient time 

for grant close-out procedures.  

SCOPE OF WORK 

Grant Agreement Administration includes quarterly reporting and invoicing, preparation and 

submission of required Environmental Information Forms, coordination and management of 

DWR agreement amendments, assistance with development of a Project Monitoring Plan for 

Component 5, and preparation and submission of Component Completion Reports and the 

Grant Completion Report. GMA staff will be responsible for post-performance reporting for 

three years after the Project is complete. Successful implementation of activities under 

Component 1 assists in the implementation of the GSP by maintaining eligibility for future 

grant funding. 

This scope of work is based on a partnership with the GMA to work collaboratively to gather, 

prepare and submit reports and invoices in accordance with the DWR grant funding 

agreement. Grant agreement administration also will include negotiation and execution of the 

Funding Agreement with DWR in collaboration with the GMA, as requested.  

Important to the success of the Project is establishing the grant management process early to 

streamline communication, the reporting process, and adherence to the schedule.  
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Component 1: Grant Agreement Administration  

Task 1: Project Set up and Initial Meeting 

• Agreement Negotiation, Execution and Amendments. Assist with negotiation and 

execution of the DWR Funding Agreement in collaboration with the GMA, as 

requested. Establish communication and a relationship with the DWR Grant Manager. 

Provide assistance to prepare Agreement Amendment Requests, as needed, 

participate in discussions with DWR, and make appropriate adjustments to reporting 

and invoicing documents.  

• Initial Meeting: Participate in an Initial Meeting with GMA staff to confirm Project 

implementation and reporting and invoicing requirements. Establish a collaborative 

process with the GMA to meet those requirements through the term of the funding 

agreement, including grant close-out procedures.  

• Communication and Coordination Meetings: Communication will be primarily by 

email and phone. Additional coordination meetings will be scheduled as needed.     

Task 1 Deliverables:  

• Initial Meeting Agenda and Supporting Documents 

Task 2: Quarterly Progress Reports and Invoices  

• Document Development:  Use and set up appropriate templates, as provided by DWR 

if available, for progress reports, invoice summaries, project monitoring plan for 

Component 5, environmental information form, and other required documents.  

• Environmental Information Form (EIF). Prepare and submit the EIF, in coordination 

with GMA staff, for each Component, as required, within 30 days of the execution date 

of the Grant Agreement. It’s understood that no invoices will be reviewed or processed 

by DWR until the EIFs have been received by the DWR Grant Manager.  

• Quarterly Progress Reports. Prepare Quarterly Progress Reports that provide 

information that will generally include detailing work completed during the reporting 

period; challenges, issues or concerns with component implementation; deliverables 

being provided; costs being submitted for reimbursement and costs to date, noting 

any costs included from prior periods; anticipated activities for next reporting period; 

and a list of attachments and deliverables. Organize deliverables in the format required 

by DWR. Upload reports and deliverables to the DWR GRanTS portal.  

Progress Reports will include sufficient information for the DWR Grant Manager to 

understand work accomplished during the reporting period and any prior work 

currently being reported that would adjust prior progress reports.  
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• Invoice Summaries and DWR Invoices: Quarterly invoices will accompany the 

Quarterly Progress Reports and will be submitted to the DWR Grant Manager for 

review to receive reimbursement of Eligible Project Costs. Collect and organize backup 

documentation by component, budget category, and task, and prepare an Invoice 

Summary document detailing contents of the backup documentation organized by 

component, budget category, and task. The DWR Invoice will be prepared from each 

Invoice Summary.  

Invoice Summaries will include sufficient information for the DWR Grant Manager to 

understand costs being submitted for reimbursement and review backup 

documentation submitted with invoices. Upload DWR Invoice packets to the DWR 

GRanTS portal. 

Communication with DWR, as needed, to discuss reported/invoiced information and 

to make adjustments.  

Task 2 Deliverables: 

• Progress Report and Invoice Summary Templates 

• EIF Form for Each Project Component 

• Draft and Final Quarterly Progress Reports 

• Draft and Final Quarterly Invoices and Backup Documentation 

Task 3: Component Completion Reports and Grant Completion Report   

• Component Completion Report. Prepare a template to assist with the development 

of each Component Completion Report. Assist/work collaboratively with GMA staff to 

prepare and submit to DWR a separate Completion Report for each Component 

included for the Project following information in the Work Plan and information 

outlined in the DWR agreement. Each Completion Report will include, in part, a 

description of actual work done, any changes or amendments to the Component, and 

a final schedule showing actual progress versus planned progress. Copies of any final 

documents or reports generated or utilized during Component completion will be 

included. For applicable Implementation Projects, a certification of final project by a 

registered civil engineer will be provided on a “Certification of Project Completion” 

form provided by DWR.   

• Grant Completion Report. Prepare a Grant Completion Report template as outline in 

the DWR Grant Agreement exhibit on “Report Formats and Requirements’. Upon 

completion of the Project (all Components) included in the Work Plan, a Grant 

Completion Report will be prepared in collaboration with GMA staff and submitted to 

DWR. Each Component Completion Report will be used in the Grant Completion 

Report. All outstanding deliverables listed within the Work Plan shall be submitted 

with the Grant Completion Report. 
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Task 3 Deliverables: 

• Draft and Final Component Completion Reports 
• Draft and Final Grant Completion Report 

SCHEDULE  

DWR anticipates announcing final awards in October 2023 and executing agreements 

between November 2023 and January 2024. Therefore, the proposed schedule begins in 

October 2023 and will continue through the end of the grant term to allow sufficient time for 

grant close-out procedures. These dates may change depending on and consistent with the 

DWR funding agreement.  

 

COST/FEE ESTIMATE  

The cost estimate includes hourly estimates per task and an hourly billing rate, with a total 

not-to-exceed cost of $24,960. This includes grant management administration from October 

1, 2023 through April 30, 2026, which is the proposed end of the term. These dates may 

change depending on and consistent with the DWR funding agreement. All costs are billed 

monthly on a time and materials basis. 

 

 

 

Component 1: Grant Agreement Administration October 1, 2023 April 30, 2026

Task 1: Project Set Up and Initial Meeting  10/1/2023 4/30/2026

Task 2: Quarterly Reports and Invoicing 11/1/2023 4/30/2026

Task 3: Component Completion and Grant Completion Reports 11/1/2023 4/30/2026

End Date 
SGMA Implementation Round 2 

USLRGMA GSP Update and Implementation
Start Date 

Rate 

$195

Task 1: Project Set Up and Initial Meeting  

Agreement Preparation/Negotiations/Amendments 15 2,925$         

Initial Meeting 8 1,560$         

Total Task 1 23 4,485$         

Task 2: Quarterly Reports and Invoicing 

Document Development 10 1,950$         

Quarterly Reporting and Invoicing 75 14,625$       

Total Task 2 85 16,575$      

Task 3: Component Completion and Grant Completion Reports 

Component Completion Reports (5) 10 1,950$         

Grant Completion Report 10 1,950$         

Total Task 3 20 3,900$         

Totals 128 24,960$      

Hours Total 

SGMA Implementation Round 2 

USLRGMA GSP Update and Implementation
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Fee Notes:  

1. Hourly rates include salary, overhead and profit. Landstedt Consulting reserves the 

right to adjust its hourly rates at the beginning of the calendar year for all ongoing 

contracts. For this contract, Landstedt Consulting will increase its hourly rate from the 

current rate of $185/hour to $195/hour beginning October 1, 2023.  

2. As a standard practice, Landstedt Consulting does not charge other direct costs. These 

direct costs, such as copying, printing, etc., are low; therefore, Landstedt Consulting is 

able to pass on these savings to clients.      

3. Total Fee is flexible, with GMA approval, to move budget funds from one task to 

another to cover expenses when one task exceeds the estimated fee in that task but 

not to exceed the total Fee Estimate of all tasks.       

Thank you for the opportunity to continue to work with the Authority on its sustainable 

groundwater management efforts.  

Please contact me at (760) 560-7557 or landstedtconsulting@gmail.com to discuss this 

proposal.  

 
Sincerely, 

 
 

Denise M. Landstedt 
Principal 
Landstedt Consulting 

 





Sub Project:

Project Manager:

Geoscience

P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

YMWD MWS

Work Order:

07/06/23 16:10

23G0398

Reported:

Received:

07/25/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1D 23G0398-01 (Water) 07/06/23  13:50 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Field Analyses

670 232705907/06/23 Spec Conduct / E.C. (Field) Field uS/cm 07/06/23 

7.13 232705907/06/23 pH (Field) Field pH Units 07/06/23 

20.4 232705907/06/23 Temperature (Field) Field °C 07/06/23 

0.5 232705907/06/23 Turbidity (Field) Field NTU 07/06/23 

General Physical Analyses

07/06/23 2328044Apparent Color NDSM 2120BM Color Units 07/06/23 3.0 15

1 232804407/06/23 Odor Threshold EPA 140.1-M TON 07/06/23 1 3

0.16 232804407/06/23 Turbidity EPA 180.1 NTU 07/06/23 0.10 50.020

General Chemical Analyses

86 232712507/13/23 Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) SM 2320 B mg/L 07/12/23 5.0 2.3

100 232712507/13/23 Bicarbonate (HCO3) SM 2320 B mg/L 07/12/23 5.0

07/13/23 2327125Carbonate (CO3) NDSM 2320B mg/L 07/12/23 5.0

48 232715107/07/23 Chloride (Cl) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/07/23 1.0 5000.075

-0.35 232712507/13/23 Langelier Index at Source Tmp SM 203 07/12/23 -50.00

0.26 232712507/13/23 Langelier Index at 60 C SM 203 07/12/23 -50.00

11.48 232712507/13/23 Aggressive Index SM 203 07/12/23 

07/07/23 2327157Cyanide (CN) NDSM4500CNF ug/L 07/07/23 100 15037

660 232712507/13/23 Specific Conductance (E.C.) SM 2510B umhos/cm 07/12/23 2.0 16000.20

0.25 232715107/07/23 Fluoride (F) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/07/23 0.10 20.026

07/13/23 2327125Hydroxide (OH) NDSM 2320B mg/L 07/12/23 5.0

07/07/23 2327156MBAS (LAS Mole. Wt 340.0) NDSM 5540C mg/L 07/07/23 0.10 0.50.047

3.3 232715107/07/23 Nitrate as N (NO3-N) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/07/23 0.40 100.12

3.3 232715107/07/23 Nitrate + Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/07/23 0.40 100.29

07/07/23 2327151Nitrite as N (NO2-N) NDEPA 300.0 mg/L 07/07/23 0.40 10.17

07/12/23 2328073Perchlorate (ClO4) NDEPA 314.0 ug/L 07/11/23 2.0 60.38

7.4 232712507/13/23 pH (Lab) SM 4500HB pH Units 07/07/23 

160 232715107/07/23 Sulfate (SO4) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/07/23 0.50 5000.14

07/12/23 2328066Sulfide (S) NDSM 4500S2D mg/L 07/12/23 0.10 0.0043

07/12/23 2328066Sulfide, Dissolved (S) NDSM 4500S2D mg/L 07/10/23 0.10 HT-010.0043

450 232813307/14/23 Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C mg/L 07/13/23 5.0 10003.1

3.2 232714307/07/23 Total Organic Carbon SM 5310B mg/L 07/07/23 0.30 0.11

Metals

39 232807907/12/23 Aluminum (Al) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 50 J20014
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Sub Project:

Project Manager:

Geoscience

P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

YMWD MWS

Work Order:

07/06/23 16:10

23G0398

Reported:

Received:

07/25/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1D 23G0398-01 (Water) 07/06/23  13:50 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Metals

07/14/23 2328181Antimony (Sb) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 6.0 60.14

1.8 232818107/14/23 Arsenic (As) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 2.0 J100.40

28 232807907/12/23 Barium (Ba) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 100 J100012

07/14/23 2328181Beryllium (Be) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 1.0 40.20

63 232807907/12/23 Boron (B) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 100 J32

0.17 232818107/14/23 Cadmium (Cd) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 1.0 J50.11

59 232805607/11/23 Calcium (Ca) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.080

07/13/23 2328138Chromium (+6) NDEPA 218.6 ug/L 07/06/23 1.0 0.14

4.1 232818107/14/23 Chromium (Total Cr) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 10 J500.21

7.7 232807907/12/23 Copper (Cu) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 50 J10006.5

23 232807907/12/23 Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 100 J30014

07/14/23 2328181Lead (Pb) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 5.0 0.51

20 232805607/11/23 Magnesium (Mg) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.51

20 232807907/12/23 Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 20 500.80

07/19/23 2329128Mercury (Hg) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/19/23 1.0 20.10

1.2 232818107/14/23 Nickel (Ni) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 10 J1000.52

3.9 232805607/11/23 Potassium (K) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.18

18 232818107/14/23 Selenium (Se) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 5.0 500.95

34 232815607/13/23 Silica (SiO2) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/13/23 0.50 0.018

07/14/23 2328181Silver (Ag) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 10 1000.30

53 232805607/11/23 Sodium (Na) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.21

0.28 232818107/14/23 Thallium (Tl) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 1.0 J20.18

5.8 232818107/14/23 Vanadium (V) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/14/23 3.0 0.25

07/12/23 2328079Zinc (Zn) NDEPA 200.7 ug/L 07/12/23 50 500015

Calculated Analysis

230 [CALC]07/11/23 Hardness, Total (as CaCO3) Calculated mg/L 07/11/23 6.6

6.33 [CALC]07/13/23 Total Anions Calculated meq/L 07/11/23 

7 [CALC]07/11/23 Total Cations Calculated meq/L 07/11/23 

10 [CALC]07/13/23 % difference Calculated 07/11/23 

Radiochemistry Analyses

07/25/23 2329141Gross Alpha NDSM 7110C pCi/L 07/21/23 3.0 151.3

0.40 232914107/25/23 Gross Alpha Counting Error SM 7110C pCi/L 07/21/23 

0.38 232914107/25/23 Gross Alpha Min Det Activity SM 7110C pCi/L 07/21/23 

0.72 232901107/17/23 Uranium EPA 200.8 pCi/L 07/17/23 1.0 J200.038
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Sub Project:

Project Manager:

Geoscience

P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

YMWD MWS

Work Order:

07/06/23 16:10

23G0398

Reported:

Received:

07/25/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1D 23G0398-01 (Water) 07/06/23  13:50 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Volatile Organic Analyses

07/12/23 2328049Vinyl Chloride (VC) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.50.22

07/12/23 2328049Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 5.0 1501.5

07/12/23 23280491,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 60.18

07/12/23 23280491,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 10 12000.20

07/12/23 2328049Dichloromethane (Methylene Chloride) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.29

07/12/23 2328049trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 100.23

07/12/23 2328049Methyl tert-Butyl Ether NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 3.0 130.26

07/12/23 23280491,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.25

07/12/23 2328049cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-1,2-DCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 60.21

07/12/23 2328049Chloroform (Trichloromethane) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.57

07/12/23 2328049Carbon Tetrachloride NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.50.17

07/12/23 23280491,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 2000.21

07/12/23 2328049Benzene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 10.25

07/12/23 23280491,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.50.17

07/12/23 2328049Trichloroethylene (TCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.24

07/12/23 23280491,2-Dichloropropane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.24

07/12/23 2328049Bromodichloromethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.44

07/12/23 2328049Toluene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 1500.29

07/12/23 2328049Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.16

07/12/23 23280491,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.35

07/12/23 2328049Dibromochloromethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.36

07/12/23 2328049Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 700.27

07/12/23 2328049Ethyl Benzene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 3000.22

07/12/23 2328049cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.16

07/12/23 2328049m,p-Xylene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.44

07/12/23 2328049o-Xylene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.22

07/12/23 2328049trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.22

07/12/23 2328049Styrene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 1000.20

07/12/23 2328049Bromoform NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 1.0 0.18

07/12/23 23280491,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.14

07/12/23 23280491,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCB) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.19

07/12/23 23280491,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-DCB) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 6000.15
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Sub Project:

Project Manager:

Geoscience

P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

YMWD MWS

Work Order:

07/06/23 16:10

23G0398

Reported:

Received:

07/25/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1D 23G0398-01 (Water) 07/06/23  13:50 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Volatile Organic Analyses

07/12/23 23280491,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 50.18

07/12/23 2328049Total 1,3-Dichloropropene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 0.50.22

07/12/23 2328049Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 1.0 800.57

07/12/23 2328049Total Xylenes (m,p & o) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/11/23 0.50 17500.44

232804907/12/23 98 % 07/11/23 EPA 524.2Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4

232804907/12/23 88 % 07/11/23 EPA 524.2Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene

Semi-Volatile Organic Analyses / EPA 504

07/11/23 2328012Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) NDEPA 504.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.020 0.050.0024

07/11/23 2328012Dibromochloropropane (DBCP) NDEPA 504.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.010 0.20.0014

Synthetic Organic Analyses / 1,2,3-TCP

07/08/23 23271491,2,3-Trichloropropane NDSRL 

524M-TCP

ug/L 07/08/23 0.0050 0.0050.0012

Synthetic Organic Analyses

07/16/23 2328001Endrin NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.10 20.0020

07/16/23 2328001Lindane (gamma-BHC) NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.20 0.20.0015

07/16/23 2328001Methoxychlor NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 10 300.017

07/16/23 2328001Toxaphene NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 1.0 30.20

07/16/23 2328001Chlordane NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.10 0.10.021

07/16/23 2328001Heptachlor NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.010 0.010.0018

07/16/23 2328001Heptachlor Epoxide NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.010 0.010.0024

07/16/23 2328001Hexachlorobenzene NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.50 10.0013

07/16/23 2328001Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 1.0 500.013

07/16/23 2328001Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/10/23 0.50 0.5

232800107/16/23 74 % 07/10/23 EPA 508.1Surrogate: 4-4'-Dichlorobiphenyl

07/21/23 2329007Dalapon NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 10 2003.0

07/21/23 23290072,4,5-TP (SILVEX) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 1.0 500.18

07/21/23 2329007Bentazon (BASAGRAN) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 2.0 180.71

07/21/23 2329007Picloram NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 1.0 5000.18

07/21/23 23290072,4-D NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 10 701.3

07/21/23 2329007Pentachlorophenol (PCP) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 0.20 10.028

07/21/23 2329007Dinoseb (DNBP) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 2.0 70.34

232900707/21/23 94 % 07/17/23 EPA 515.4Surrogate: 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid

07/18/23 2328117Alachlor (ALANEX) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 1.0 20.44
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Sub Project:

Project Manager:

Geoscience

P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

YMWD MWS

Work Order:

07/06/23 16:10

23G0398

Reported:

Received:

07/25/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1D 23G0398-01 (Water) 07/06/23  13:50 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Synthetic Organic Analyses

07/18/23 2328117Atrazine (AATREX) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 0.50 10.15

07/18/23 2328117Benzo(a)pyrene NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 0.10 0.20.020

07/18/23 2328117Diethylhexylphthalate (DEHP) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 3.0 41.0

07/18/23 2328117Di(2-ethylhexyl) adipate NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 5.0 4002.4

07/18/23 2328117Molinate (ORDRAM) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 2.0 200.68

07/18/23 2328117Simazine (PRINCEP) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 1.0 40.14

07/18/23 2328117Thiobencarb (BOLERO) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/12/23 1.0 700.25

232811707/18/23 107 % 07/12/23 EPA 525.2Surrogate: 1,3-dimethyl-2-nitrobenzene

232811707/18/23 104 % 07/12/23 EPA 525.2Surrogate: Perylene-d12

232811707/18/23 72 % 07/12/23 EPA 525.2Surrogate: Triphenylphosphate

07/19/23 2329002Oxamyl (VYDATE) NDEPA 531.1 ug/L 07/17/23 20 500.43

07/19/23 2329002Carbofuran (FURADAN) NDEPA 531.1 ug/L 07/17/23 5.0 180.56

07/18/23 2329001Glyphosate NDEPA 547 ug/L 07/16/23 25 7008.6

07/15/23 2328048Endothall NDEPA 548.1 ug/L 07/12/23 45 1000.60

07/21/23 2328134Diquat NDEPA 549.2 ug/L 07/13/23 4.0 200.10

Subcontracted Analyses

07/20/23 23291212,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin NDEPA 1613B pg/L 07/19/23 5.0 CERES302.5

07/20/23 2329121Asbestos NDEPA 100.2 MFL 07/19/23 0.20 LT7

0.096 232803307/24/23 Bromide (Br) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/10/23 0.010 BSK0.0030

LT Analysis performed at LA Testing, ELAP 2283

J Detected below the Reporting Limit; reported concentration is estimated; (J-Flag)

HT-01 Analysis performed outside of recommended hold time.

CERES Analysis performed by Ceres Analytical Laboratory, Inc. ELAP # 3046

BSK Analysis performed at BSK Associates - Fresno ELAP # 1180

pH (Lab) was analyzed ASAP but received and analyzed past the 15 minute hold time.

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the MDL; Method Detection LimitND
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Sub Project:

Project Manager:

Geoscience

P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

USLR MW-1S

Work Order:

07/12/23 16:25

23G1076

Reported:

Received:

08/08/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1S 23G1076-01 (Water) 07/12/23  14:00 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Field Analyses

473 232815507/12/23 Spec Conduct / E.C. (Field) Field uS/cm 07/12/23 

6.7 232815507/12/23 pH (Field) Field pH Units 07/12/23 

20.8 232815507/12/23 Temperature (Field) Field °C 07/12/23 

2.19 232815507/12/23 Turbidity (Field) Field NTU 07/12/23 

General Physical Analyses

07/12/23 2329158Apparent Color NDSM 2120BM Color Units 07/12/23 3.0 15

1 232915807/12/23 Odor Threshold EPA 140.1-M TON 07/12/23 1 3

0.41 232915807/12/23 Turbidity EPA 180.1 NTU 07/12/23 0.10 50.020

General Chemical Analyses

79 232814007/21/23 Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) SM 2320 B mg/L 07/20/23 5.0 2.3

96 232814007/21/23 Bicarbonate (HCO3) SM 2320 B mg/L 07/20/23 5.0

07/21/23 2328140Carbonate (CO3) NDSM 2320B mg/L 07/20/23 5.0

27 232808207/13/23 Chloride (Cl) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/13/23 1.0 5000.075

-0.80 232814007/21/23 Langelier Index at Source Tmp SM 203 07/20/23 -50.00

-0.19 232814007/21/23 Langelier Index at 60 C SM 203 07/20/23 -50.00

11.02 232814007/21/23 Aggressive Index SM 203 07/20/23 

07/18/23 2329086Cyanide (CN) NDSM4500CNF ug/L 07/18/23 100 15037

480 232814007/21/23 Specific Conductance (E.C.) SM 2510B umhos/cm 07/20/23 2.0 16000.20

0.34 232808207/13/23 Fluoride (F) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/13/23 0.10 20.026

07/21/23 2328140Hydroxide (OH) NDSM 2320B mg/L 07/20/23 5.0

0.053 232814707/13/23 MBAS (LAS Mole. Wt 340.0) SM 5540C mg/L 07/13/23 0.10 J0.50.047

1.7 232808207/13/23 Nitrate as N (NO3-N) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/13/23 0.40 100.12

1.7 232808207/13/23 Nitrate + Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/13/23 0.40 100.29

07/13/23 2328082Nitrite as N (NO2-N) NDEPA 300.0 mg/L 07/13/23 0.40 10.17

07/25/23 2330041Perchlorate (ClO4) NDEPA 314.0 ug/L 07/24/23 2.0 60.38

7.2 232814007/21/23 pH (Lab) SM 4500HB pH Units 07/13/23 

100 232808207/13/23 Sulfate (SO4) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/13/23 0.50 5000.14

07/19/23 2328170Sulfide (S) NDSM 4500S2D mg/L 07/19/23 0.10 0.0043

0.0050 232817007/19/23 Sulfide, Dissolved (S) SM 4500S2D mg/L 07/13/23 0.10 J0.0043

320 232911707/20/23 Total Filterable Residue/TDS SM 2540C mg/L 07/19/23 5.0 10003.1

4.0 232813107/13/23 Total Organic Carbon SM 5310B mg/L 07/13/23 0.30 0.11

Metals

50 232918707/20/23 Aluminum (Al) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 50 20014

0.61 233010107/26/23 Antimony (Sb) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 6.0 J60.14
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Project Manager:
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P.O. 220

Terry WatkinsClaremont CA, 91711

Project: Routine

USLR MW-1S
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07/12/23 16:25

23G1076

Reported:

Received:

08/08/23

Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc.

ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1S 23G1076-01 (Water) 07/12/23  14:00 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Metals

07/26/23 2330101Arsenic (As) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 2.0 100.40

19 232918707/20/23 Barium (Ba) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 100 J100012

07/26/23 2330101Beryllium (Be) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 1.0 40.20

71 232918707/20/23 Boron (B) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 100 J32

07/26/23 2330101Cadmium (Cd) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 1.0 50.11

35 232922407/21/23 Calcium (Ca) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/21/23 1.0 0.080

0.15 233007607/25/23 Chromium (+6) EPA 218.6 ug/L 07/12/23 1.0 J0.14

1.2 233010107/26/23 Chromium (Total Cr) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 10 J500.21

07/20/23 2329187Copper (Cu) NDEPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 50 10006.5

27 232918707/20/23 Iron (Fe) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 100 J30014

07/26/23 2330101Lead (Pb) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 5.0 0.51

13 232922407/21/23 Magnesium (Mg) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/21/23 1.0 0.51

5.1 232918707/20/23 Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 20 J500.80

07/19/23 2329128Mercury (Hg) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/19/23 1.0 20.10

07/26/23 2330101Nickel (Ni) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 10 1000.52

2.8 232922407/21/23 Potassium (K) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/21/23 1.0 0.18

11 233010107/26/23 Selenium (Se) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 5.0 500.95

39 232922307/21/23 Silica (SiO2) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/21/23 0.50 0.018

07/26/23 2330101Silver (Ag) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 10 1000.30

44 232922407/21/23 Sodium (Na) EPA 200.7 mg/L 07/21/23 1.0 0.21

07/26/23 2330101Thallium (Tl) NDEPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 1.0 20.18

4.1 233010107/26/23 Vanadium (V) EPA 200.8 ug/L 07/26/23 3.0 0.25

07/20/23 2329187Zinc (Zn) NDEPA 200.7 ug/L 07/20/23 50 500015

Calculated Analysis

140 [CALC]07/21/23 Hardness, Total (as CaCO3) Calculated mg/L 07/21/23 6.6

4.43 [CALC]07/21/23 Total Anions Calculated meq/L 07/21/23 

4.81 [CALC]07/21/23 Total Cations Calculated meq/L 07/21/23 

8.1 [CALC]07/21/23 % difference Calculated 07/21/23 

Radiochemistry Analyses

08/03/23 2330178Gross Alpha NDSM 7110C pCi/L 07/28/23 3.0 151.3

0.45 233017808/03/23 Gross Alpha Counting Error SM 7110C pCi/L 07/28/23 

0.47 233017808/03/23 Gross Alpha Min Det Activity SM 7110C pCi/L 07/28/23 

0.46 233006507/25/23 Uranium EPA 200.8 pCi/L 07/25/23 1.0 J200.038
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ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1S 23G1076-01 (Water) 07/12/23  14:00 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Volatile Organic Analyses

07/22/23 2329243Vinyl Chloride (VC) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.50.22

07/22/23 2329243Trichlorofluoromethane (FREON 11) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 5.0 1501.5

07/22/23 23292431,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 60.18

07/22/23 23292431,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 10 12000.20

07/22/23 2329243Dichloromethane (Methylene Chloride) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.29

07/22/23 2329243trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (t-1,2-DCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 100.23

07/22/23 2329243Methyl tert-Butyl Ether NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 3.0 130.26

07/22/23 23292431,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.25

07/22/23 2329243cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene (c-1,2-DCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 60.21

07/22/23 2329243Chloroform (Trichloromethane) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 1.0 0.57

07/22/23 2329243Carbon Tetrachloride NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.50.17

07/22/23 23292431,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 2000.21

07/22/23 2329243Benzene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 10.25

07/22/23 23292431,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.50.17

07/22/23 2329243Trichloroethylene (TCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.24

07/22/23 23292431,2-Dichloropropane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.24

07/22/23 2329243Bromodichloromethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 1.0 0.44

07/22/23 2329243Toluene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 1500.29

07/22/23 2329243Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.16

07/22/23 23292431,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.35

07/22/23 2329243Dibromochloromethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 1.0 0.36

07/22/23 2329243Monochlorobenzene (Chlorobenzene) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 700.27

07/22/23 2329243Ethyl Benzene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 3000.22

07/22/23 2329243cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.16

07/22/23 2329243m,p-Xylene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 1.0 0.44

07/22/23 2329243o-Xylene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.22

07/22/23 2329243trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.22

07/22/23 2329243Styrene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 1000.20

07/22/23 2329243Bromoform NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 1.0 0.18

07/22/23 23292431,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.14

07/22/23 23292431,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-DCB) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.19

07/22/23 23292431,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-DCB) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 6000.15
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ResultAnalyte BatchPrepared AnalyzedMethod Units

MW - 1S 23G1076-01 (Water) 07/12/23  14:00 Robert SiaSample Date: Sampler:

MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Volatile Organic Analyses

07/22/23 23292431,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 50.18

07/22/23 2329243Total 1,3-Dichloropropene NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 0.50.22

07/22/23 2329243Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 1.0 800.57

07/22/23 2329243Total Xylenes (m,p & o) NDEPA 524.2 ug/L 07/22/23 0.50 17500.44

232924307/22/23 90 % 07/22/23 EPA 524.2Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4

232924307/22/23 82 % 07/22/23 EPA 524.2Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene

Semi-Volatile Organic Analyses / EPA 504

07/21/23 2329168Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) NDEPA 504.1 ug/L 07/20/23 0.020 0.050.0024

07/21/23 2329168Dibromochloropropane (DBCP) NDEPA 504.1 ug/L 07/20/23 0.010 0.20.0014

Synthetic Organic Analyses / 1,2,3-TCP

07/21/23 23291291,2,3-Trichloropropane NDSRL 

524M-TCP

ug/L 07/20/23 0.0050 0.0050.0012

Synthetic Organic Analyses

08/02/23 2330025Endrin NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.10 20.0020

08/02/23 2330025Lindane (gamma-BHC) NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.20 0.20.0015

08/02/23 2330025Methoxychlor NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 10 300.017

08/02/23 2330025Toxaphene NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 1.0 30.20

08/02/23 2330025Chlordane NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.10 0.10.021

08/02/23 2330025Heptachlor NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.010 0.010.0018

08/02/23 2330025Heptachlor Epoxide NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.010 0.010.0024

08/02/23 2330025Hexachlorobenzene NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.50 10.0013

08/02/23 2330025Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 1.0 500.013

08/02/23 2330025Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) NDEPA 508.1 ug/L 07/24/23 0.50 0.5

233002508/02/23 119 % 07/24/23 EPA 508.1Surrogate: 4-4'-Dichlorobiphenyl

07/21/23 2329007Dalapon NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 10 2003.0

07/21/23 23290072,4,5-TP (SILVEX) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 1.0 500.18

07/21/23 2329007Bentazon (BASAGRAN) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 2.0 180.71

07/21/23 2329007Picloram NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 1.0 5000.18

07/21/23 23290072,4-D NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 10 701.3

07/21/23 2329007Pentachlorophenol (PCP) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 0.20 10.028

07/21/23 2329007Dinoseb (DNBP) NDEPA 515.4 ug/L 07/17/23 2.0 70.34

232900707/21/23 100 % 07/17/23 EPA 515.4Surrogate: 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid

07/26/23 2329116Alachlor (ALANEX) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 1.0 20.44
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MDLRep. Limit QualifierMCL

Synthetic Organic Analyses

07/26/23 2329116Atrazine (AATREX) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 0.50 10.15

07/26/23 2329116Benzo(a)pyrene NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 0.10 0.20.020

07/26/23 2329116Diethylhexylphthalate (DEHP) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 3.0 41.0

07/26/23 2329116Di(2-ethylhexyl) adipate NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 5.0 4002.4

07/26/23 2329116Molinate (ORDRAM) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 2.0 200.68

07/26/23 2329116Simazine (PRINCEP) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 1.0 40.14

07/26/23 2329116Thiobencarb (BOLERO) NDEPA 525.2 ug/L 07/19/23 1.0 700.25

232911607/26/23 107 % 07/19/23 EPA 525.2Surrogate: 1,3-dimethyl-2-nitrobenzene

232911607/26/23 72 % 07/19/23 EPA 525.2Surrogate: Perylene-d12

232911607/26/23 60 % 07/19/23 QM-08EPA 525.2Surrogate: Triphenylphosphate

07/19/23 2329002Oxamyl (VYDATE) NDEPA 531.1 ug/L 07/17/23 20 500.43

07/19/23 2329002Carbofuran (FURADAN) NDEPA 531.1 ug/L 07/17/23 5.0 180.56

07/18/23 2329001Glyphosate NDEPA 547 ug/L 07/16/23 25 7008.6

07/17/23 2328048Endothall NDEPA 548.1 ug/L 07/13/23 45 1000.60

07/21/23 2329020Diquat NDEPA 549.2 ug/L 07/17/23 4.0 200.10

Subcontracted Analyses

07/28/23 23300622,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin NDEPA 1613B pg/L 07/25/23 5.0 CERES302.5

07/26/23 2329121Asbestos NDEPA 100.2 MFL 07/19/23 0.20 LT7

0.058 233006207/25/23 Bromide (Br) EPA 300.0 mg/L 07/25/23 0.010 BSK0.0030

QM-08 The surrogate recovery was outside acceptance limits for this sample due to probable matrix interference.

LT Analysis performed at LA Testing, ELAP 2283

J Detected below the Reporting Limit; reported concentration is estimated; (J-Flag)

CERES Analysis performed by Ceres Analytical Laboratory, Inc. ELAP # 3046

BSK Analysis performed at BSK Associates - Fresno ELAP # 1180

pH (Lab) was analyzed ASAP but received and analyzed past the 15 minute hold time.

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the MDL; Method Detection LimitND
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